
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chair and Members of the 
Investment and Pension Fund 
Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 9 November 2017 Email: gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Gerry Rufolo 01392 382299

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

Friday, 17th November, 2017

A meeting of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee is to be held on the above date at 10.30 
am in the Committee Suite - County Hall to consider the following matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2017, attached 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention

Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as matters of 
urgency.

4 Devon Pension Board (Pages 5 - 8)

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2017, attached 

5 Governance Policy and Compliance Statement (Pages 9 - 22)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/93), attached 

6 Investment Management Report (Pages 23 - 28)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/94),  attached



7 Actuarial Services Contract Review (Pages 29 - 30)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/95), attached

8 Applications for Admitted Body Status 

The following application for admitted body status has been approved since the last meeting of the 
Committee:   LEX Leisure has won a contract with Torbay council to run the velopark.  A total of 4 
staff will transfer. This is a correction from the previous meeting when it was reported that 
Parkwood Leisure had won the contract.

9 Dates of Future Meetings 

23 February 2018, 15 June 2018, 14 September 2018, 16 November 2018, 22 February 2019, and 
31 May 2019, 

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND PUBLIC ON THE 
GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED

10 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Recommendation: that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act, information relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual other than the 
County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, by 
virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest 
in disclosing the information.

11 Brunel Pension Partnership - Progress (Pages 31 - 34)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/96) attached

12 Employer Covenant Risk and Review of Indemnity Bonds (Pages 35 - 42)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/97), attached 

13 Investment Management - Review of Trigger Points (Pages 43 - 44)

Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/98),  attached 

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain confidential information and should therefore be 
treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).
Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are therefore invited to 
return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal.



Membership 
Devon County Council
Councillors R Gilbert (Chair), Y Atkinson, C Channon, A Connett, R Edgell and R Hosking

Unitary and District Councils
Councillors P Edwards (Exeter - LGA Devon), L Parker-Delaz-Ajete (Plymouth City Council), J O’Dwyer (Torbay 
Council), M Hicks (Exeter LGA) and M Lowry (Plymouth City Council)

Other Employment Rep
D Healy (Dartmoor National Park Authority)

Union and Retired Members: Observers Non-Voting
R Franceschini, C Lomax and J Rimron

Declaration of Interests
Members are reminded that they must declare any interest they may have in any item to be considered at this 
meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.
Access to 
[...]
tructions. If you discover a fire, immediately inform 
the nearest member of staff and/or operate the nearest fire alarm. On hearing a fire alarm leave the building by the 
nearest available exit.  The County Hall Stewardesses will help direct you. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Assemble either on the cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car 
park behind Bellair, as shown on the site map above. Please remain at the assembly point until you receive further 
instructions.  Do not re-enter the building without being told to do so.

First Aid
Contact Main Reception (extension 2504) for a trained first aider. 

A J

https://new.devon.gov.uk/help/visiting-county-hall/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/travel/cycle/
https://liftshare.com/uk/community/devon


INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
15/09/17

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

15 September 2017 

Present:-

Devon County Council
Councillors R Gilbert (Chairman), Y Atkinson, C Channon, R Edgell and R Hosking

Unitary and District Councils
Councillors L Parker-Delaz-Ajete (Plymouth City Council), J O’Dwyer (Torbay Council) and M 
Hicks (Exeter LGA)

Other Employers
Councillor D Healy (Dartmoor National Authority)

Also in attendance (observers)
Mr Bowman and Mr Nicholls

Apologies:-
Councillor A Connett, Councillor P Edwards, R Franceschini, C Lomax, J Rimron and 
A Connett

* 13  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2017 be signed as a correct 
record. 

* 14  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 15  Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts 2016/17

The Committee considered the report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/70) together with the 
Annual Report and Accounts, summarising the performance of the Fund’s external managers,
including stewardship activity and the market outlook, followed by the Statement of Accounts.

The County Treasurer reported that, as detailed in the Report (Appendices, Audit Opinion), 
that it had been the Auditor’s opinion that there were no significant issues with the Pension 
Fund accounts and that the draft financial statements had been prepared to a high standard.

Members’ discussion points included:
 actuarial review, methodology and calculations based on  investment strategy and returns 

and progress towards reducing the recovery period, (further training on actuarial 
methodologies would be considered for members as part of the training programme)

 recording of the calculation of employers’ contributions;
 consideration by the Treasurer to review (for next year’s Report) the need to record 

explicitly the aim towards achieving full funding, reflected in the Funding Strategy 
Statement; and

 review of the Governance Compliance Statement in respect of non-compliance relating to 
‘where appropriate, independent professional observers’.    

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Parker-Diaz-Ajete and

RESOLVED that the Pension Fund Annual Report and Accounts for 2016/17 be adopted.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
15/09/17

* 16  Brunel Pension Partnership - Progress Report

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/71) on the 
establishment of the Brunel Pension Partnership Limited (BPP Ltd.) and progress since the 
last meeting, including a draft response to Government on the proposed establishment of a 
Cross Pool Information Forum. 

The next phase of work would concentrate on securing the regulatory approvals required from 
the Financial Conduct Authority and then planning and agreeing the portfolios that would be 
required for the participating funds to invest in. The project remained on track to meet the 
target date of April 2018 for the Company to begin transitioning assets from the participating 
funds.

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Edgell and 
  
RESOLVED 

(a) that the progres
[...]
ement (ISS). After the commitment to private debt agreed at 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
15/09/17

the last meeting of the Committee on 16 June 2017, it was proposed that the ISS should be 
updated to reflect that decision. The opportunity had also been taken to make other minor 
changes suggested by Internal Audit who had reviewed the strategy and the process for 
putting it together.   

It was MOVED by Councillor Parker-Delaz-Ajete SECONDED by Mrs Healy and 
 
RESOLVED that the revised Investment Strategy Statement, attached to Report CT/17/73, be 
approved.  

* 19  Investment Management Report

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/74) on the current 
Fund Value and Asset Allocation. The value of the fund as at 30 June 2017 stood at £3,989.1 
million, an increase of £60m over the last quarter. The County Treasurer highlighted that 
while the allocation to ‘cash’ was higher than target, this would be reduced by the drawdown 
of the commitment made to private debt funds.  The Fund was over exposed to the UK and a 
there was a significant under exposure to North America with a smaller under-exposure to 
Japan compared to the World Market. 

Members considered a proposal to change the investment in the State Street Emerging 
Markets Fund  from an equal country weighted strategy to a fund tracking the MSC Emerging 
Markets Index. 

The Report also detailed Fund performance over periods to 30 June 2017, State Street Equal 
Country weighted fund Performance to June 2017 and budget forecast monitoring and cash 
management.

It was MOVED by Councillor Edgell, SECONDED by Councillor Gilbert   and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that the Investment Management Report be noted; 

(b) that compliance with the 2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy be noted;

(c) that the County Treasurer in consultation with the Chairman be authorised to move up to 
£100m from UK passive equities to overseas passive equities (North America and Japan), if 
market conditions provide an opportunity and the appropriate trigger points are hit, and that 
the trigger points be reviewed at the next meeting of the Committee; and

(d) that the Specialist Funds investment in the State Street Emerging Markets Fund be 
switched from the current equal country weighted fund to a fund tracking the MSCI Emerging 
Markets index.

* 20  Pension Fund Risk Register

The Committee noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/75) on the Pension Fund 
Risk Register and the additional actions taken to mitigate that risk. The review of the Register 
was part of the regular scrutiny process by this Committee.  

Identified risks emanated from a range of sources including the funding position, investment 
performance, membership changes, benefits administration, costs, communications and 
financial systems. The risks identified had been incorporated into the Fund’s Risk Register 
and assessed in terms of the potential impact of the risk event should it occur.

Members referred to the risk associated with any potential loss of key Officers within the In- 
House team.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
15/09/17

* 21  Committee Training

The Committee noted the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/76) on an update of 
scheduled training events for Members. Consideration to training in relation to ‘currency 
hedging’ would be given for inclusion in this or a future programme, as well as the actuarial 
role.  

* 22  Applications for Admitted Body Status

The Committee noted that following applications for admitted body status had been approved 
under delegated powers: 

(a) Parkwood Leisure:  from 1st October 2017, 4 staff currently in the LGPS with Torbay 
Council to run the velopark.

(b) Petroc College:  23 staff had transferred on 1st September 2017 from the College to 
Taylor Shaw Ltd to provide catering services.  

(c) Creative Connected Communities:  1 staff member had transferred on 1st September to 
this new charity based in Plymouth, working with the Peninsula Dental School.  

All three admission agreements had been on a closed basis.

* 23  Dates of Future Meetings

Friday, 17 November 2017 and Friday, 23 February 2018 all at 10.30 am

The County Council’s Calendar available at 

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.32 am

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


1
DEVON PENSION BOARD

16/10/17

DEVON PENSION BOARD

16 October 2017 

Present

Employer Representatives 
Councillor S Randall-Johnson and Mr C Hearn 

Fund Employee Representatives 
Mr A Bowman, Mr P Phillips and Mr C Shipp

Independent Member
William Nicholls

Apologies:-
Councillor B Greenslade, Mr G Smith and Ms H Keightley

* 49  Election of Chair and Vice Chair

RESOLVED that Councillor B Greenslade be elected Chair and Mr A Bowman be elected 
Vice Chair for the remainder of the 2017/2018 municipal year

Mr Bowman in the Chair. 

* 50  Standards Committee

The Board welcomed Mrs. Saltmarsh who was attending the meeting in her capacity as a Co-
opted Member of the Council's Standards Committee to observe and monitor compliance with 
the Council’s ethical governance framework

* 51  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2017 be signed
as a correct record.

* 52  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There was no item raised as a matter of urgency.

* 53  Membership

(a) Fund Member Representative 

The Chair welcomed Mr Paul Phillips to his first meeting of the Board following his 
appointment to fill the vacancy for a Fund Member Representative.  

(b) Members’ Indemnity Insurance 

The Board noted that as a consequence of developments and revised advice on the legal 
status of Pension Boards the Council’s current insurers had been instructed to issue an 
endorsement specifically naming the Pension Board on the Council’s Insurance Policy. The 
Council was currently procuring a new insurance contract to start from January 2018 and it 
would be a requirement that the new policy also specifically named and covered the Pension 
Board.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2
DEVON PENSION BOARD
16/10/17

* 54  Statutory Statements - Communication Policy

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/79) together with the 
Communications Policy most recently updated and approved by the Investment & Pension
Fund Committee in 2015.

It set out the Fund’s policies on the provision of information and publicity about the Scheme to 
members, representatives of members and employing authorities. It also set out the format, 
frequency and method of distributing such information or publicity, other key organisations 
that the Fund communicated with, its values in relation to communications and the 
professional expertise available to the Fund.  

Members suggested that consideration should be given to making reference in the Statement 
to this Board and its membership. This could be achieved via the Annual Report or the Annual 
Statement for fund members.  

It was MOVED by Mr Hearn, SECONDED by Councillor S Randall Johnson, and

RESOLVED that the Report be noted and the Communication Policy be endorsed.

* 55  Statutory Statements - Governance Policy and Compliance Statement

The Board considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/80) on the Governance 
Policy and Compliance Statement and a revised draft. Its purpose was to explain the 
governance arrangements for the Devon Pension Fund, as required by Local Government 
Pension Scheme regulations.  

The Governance Policy was last revised in February 2015, to reflect the creation of the 
Pension Board and the draft revised Compliance Statement now included reference to this 
Board. Subject to the views of the Board, this would be taken to the Investment and Pension 
Fund Committee for approval in Nov
[...]
nsion Partnership.

* 64  Dates of Meetings

23 April 2018, 15 October 2018 and 2 April 2019 (all at 10.30 am)
The County Council’s Calendar available at: 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.02 pm

Page 8

Agenda Item 4



 
 

CT/17/93 
Investment and Pension Fund Committee 

17 November 2017 

 

 

STATUTORY STATEMENTS – GOVERNANCE POLICY AND COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 
Report of the County Treasurer  

 

 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination by 
the Committee before taking effect. 

 
Recommendation:     that the Committee approves the revised Governance Policy and 

Compliance Statement. 

1. Introduction 

1.1. The Governance Policy and Compliance Statement is one of the four statutory statements 
that the Fund is required to have in place. Its purpose is to explain the governance 
arrangements for the Devon Pension Fund, as required by regulation 31 of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008 (as amended). 
 

1.2. The Governance Policy was last revised in February 2015, to reflect the creation of the 
Pension Board. However no reference was included within the Compliance Statement to 
the Pension Board, as DCLG had not updated their guidance of what should be included 
since the requirement for Pension Boards was introduced. This remains the case, but it is 
considered that the Compliance Statement should be amended to include the Pension 
Board and a revised draft is attached at Appendix 1 for consideration. The Pension Board 
considered the revised draft at their meeting on 16th October, and have endorsed the 
revised statement. The Pension Board questioned non-compliance with B.(a)(iii), which 
has now been addressed. 
 

2. Revised Draft Compliance Statement 

2.1. The Governance Policy sets out the governance arrangements for the Fund, including the 
make-up of the Investment and Pensio
[...]
 of compliance 

(b) No secondary committee has been established. 

G. Access    

(a) That subject to any rules in the council’s 

constitution, all members of main and secondary 

committees or panels and the Pension Board 

have equal access to committee papers, 

documents and advice that falls to be considered 

at meetings of the main committee. 

  � 

H. Scope    

(a) That administering authorities have taken 

steps to bring wider scheme issues within the 

scope of their governance arrangements. 

  � 

I. Publicity 

(a) That administering authorities have published 

details of their governance arrangements in such 

a way that stakeholders with an interest in the 

way in which the scheme is governed, can 

express an interest in wanting to be part of those 

arrangements. 

  � 

 

Page 22

Agenda Item 5



 
CT/17/94 

Investment & Pension Fund Committee 
17 November 2017 

INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT  

Report of the County Treasurer 

  

All recommendations contained in this report are subject to confirmation by the Committee before 
taking effect. 

 
 
Recommendations:  

(i) That the Investment Management Report be noted; 
(ii) That the Committee note compliance with the 2017/18 Treasury Management 

Strategy. 

     
      

1) FUND VALUE AND ASSET ALLOCATION 
 

The table below shows the Fund value and the asset allocation for the Fund compared to the 
target asset allocation as at 30 September 2017. 
 
Fund Value and Asset Allocation 

Fund Value 

as at 

30.09.17

Fund asset 

allocation at 

30.09.17

Variation 

from Target

£m % % %

Fixed Interest

Global Bonds 213.8 6.0 5.3

Multi-Sector Credit 220.5 6.0 5.4

Cash 98.9 1.0 2.4

533.2 13.0 13.1 +0.1

Equities

Passive Equities 1,789.4 43.0 43.8

Active Global Equities 418.4 10.0 10.3

Active Emerging Markets 184.2 5.0 4.5

2,392.0 58.0 58.6 +0.6

Alternatives/Other

Diversified Growth Funds 601.5 15.0 * 14.7

Property 374.8 10.0 9.2

Infrastructure 155.1 4.0 3.8

Private Debt 23.9 0.0 * 0.6

1,155.3 29.0 28.3 -0.7

Total Fund 4,080.5 100.0 100.0

Target 

allocation 

2017/18

 
* Medium term allocation of 3% to Private Debt agreed, but this will be built up over time, funded from a decreased 
allocation to diversified growth funds 

 

• The Fund value as at 30th September 2017 stood at £4,080.5 million, an increase of £90m 
over the quarter, and £150 million since 31st March.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 
• The table shows the target asset allocation for 2017/18 as set out in the Investment Strategy 

Statement. With the exception of cash, the actual allocations are all within 1% of the target and 
no action is required to rebalance between asset classes. While the allocation to cash is 
higher than target, this will be reduced by the drawdown of the commitment made to private 
debt funds.  

• The following table gives the geographical split of the Fund’s equity allocations against the 
FTSE World geographical weightings: 

 
Geographical Split of Equity Allocation compared to the FTSE All World Index 
 

UK Europe North Japan Asia/Pacific Emerging

Ex UK America (ex Japan) Markets

Fund 42.2 15.5 24.0 4.8 1.5 12.0

FTSE All World 6.1 14.9 55.8 8.5 5.9 8.8

0.0

10.0

20.0

30.0

40.0

50.0

60.0

 
 

• The table shows that the Fund has an over-exposure to the UK and a significant under-
exposure to North America compared to the world market. There is also a smaller under-
exposure to Japan, while the exposure to Europe and the combined exposure to Asia/Pacific 
(ex Japan) and Emerging Markets is about right.  

• It was agreed at the February committee that in principle, the Fund should look to reduce its 
overweight to UK equities by reallocating to overseas equities, predominantly to US equities 
with a small proportion to Japanese equities. However, as a result of the perception that the 
US market looked expensive, it was proposed that the reallocation should only take place after 
a period of under-performance of the US market in com
[...]
tive costs

Peninsula Pensions 2,059 2,000 1,242 2,000 0

2,059 2,000 1,242 2,000 0

Investment management expenses

External investment management fees - invoiced 6,182 6,900 2,592 6,900 0

External investment management fees - not invoiced 4,343 4,400 1,444 4,400 0

Custody fees 107 115 25 115 0

Transaction costs 1,370 1,500 721 1,500 0

Reversal of accrual (2,471) 0 0 0 0

Stock lending income & commission recapture (109) (100) (35) (100) 0

Other investment management expenses 50 50 0 50 0

9,472 12,865 4,748 12,865 0

Oversight and governance costs

Investment & Pension Fund Committee Support 92 95 27 95 0

Pension Board 26 27 12 27 0

Investment Oversight and Accounting 281 285 113 285 0

Brunel Pension Partnership 146 440 22 440 0

Legal Support 34 30 0 30 0

Actuarial Services 69 40 150 40 0

Investment Performance Measurement 38 0 0 0 0

Subscriptions 19 20 16 20 0

Internal Audit fees 22 14 0 14 0

External Audit fees 29 29 7 29 0

755 980 347 980 0

Total Management Expenses 12,286 15,845 6,337 15,845 0

Devon County Council Pension Fund Budget / Forecast 2017/18

 
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



 
 

CT/17/95  
Investment & Pension Fund Committee 

17 November 2017 

ACTUARIAL SERVICES CONTRACT REVIEW 

 
Report of the County Treasurer 
 

 

 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and determination 
by the Committee before taking effect. 

 
 

Recommendation:  That the Committee note the result of the tender evaluation 
process to award a new contract for the provision of actuarial 
services to the Devon Pension Fund. 

 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1. The Devon Pension Fund’s current contract for the provision of actuarial services is due to 
expire in February 2018. The main function of the Fund Actuary is to carry out the statutory 
triennial actuarial valuation of the Pension Fund. The actuarial valuation sets out the 
Fund’s assets and liabilities, based on a set of actuarial assumptions, and reviews the 
financial
[...]
a 6 year period up to 
February 2024. 

 
 
Mary Davis 
 
 
Electoral Divisions:  All  
 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
List of Background Papers - Nil 
Contact for Enquiries:   Mark Gayler 
Tel No:  (01392) 383621 Room G97 

Page 30

Agenda Item 7



Document is Restricted

Page 31

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 35

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.





Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Devon Pension Board
	Minutes

	5 Governance Policy and Compliance Statement
	6 Investment Management Report
	7 Actuarial Services Contract Review
	11 Brunel Pension Partnership - Progress
	12 Employer Covenant Risk and Review of Indemnity Bonds
	13 Investment Management - Review of Trigger Points



Minutes of the meeting


INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
17/11/17

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

17 November 2017 

Present:-

Devon County Council
Councillors R Gilbert (Chairman), Y Atkinson, C Channon, A Connett, R Edgell, and R 
Hosking

Unitary and District Councils
Councillors L Parker-Delaz-Ajete (Plymouth City Council), J O’Dwyer (Torbay Council), and 
M Hicks (Devon LGA Vice Councillor Edwards) 

Other Employers
D Healy

Unison and Retired Members: Non-Voting Observers
R Franceschini, C Lomax and J Rimron

Apologies:-
Councillors P Edwards and M Lowry

* 24  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.

* 25  Matter of Urgency: Lobbying by Members of the Public

(An item taken under Section 100B (4) of the Local Government Act 1972)

The Chair had decided that, at the request of Councillor Edgell, the Committee should 
consider this item as a matter of urgency due to recent lobbying to members of the 
Committee in regard to ‘ethical’ investment policy. Members reported that they had responded 
to the correspondence in line with policy advice provided by County Treasurer. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Connett, SECONDED by Councillor Edgell and

RESOLVED that this matter be included on the agenda for the annual consultation meeting 
with fund members and beneficiaries in February 2018 and a report on current Policy be 
considered at a future meeting of this Committee. 

* 26  Devon Pension Board

The Committee received the Minutes of the Board meeting held on 16 October 2017 noting, in
particular the comments of the Devon Pension Board at Minute 56 (Pension Fund Risk 
Register). The County Treasurer confirmed that the Administering Authority was obliged to 
produce a breaches register and that it was reviewing and re-drafting current procedures. 
 

* 27  Governance Policy and Compliance Statement

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/93) on the 
Governance Policy and Compliance Statement which explained the governance 
arrangements for the Fund. The Statement had been last revised in February 2015, to reflect 
the creation of the Devon Pension Board. However no reference had been included within the 



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
17/11/17

Compliance Statement to the Pension Board, as Department for Communities and Local 
Government had not updated their guidance stating what should be included since the 
requirement for Pension Boards. This remained the case, but it was considered that the 
Compliance Statement should be amended to include the Pension Board.  

The Devon Pension Board had also considered and endorsed the revised draft at its meeting 
on 16th October 2017 but had questioned non-compliance with B (a) (iii), which had now 
been addressed (with an independent professional observer attending each meeting). 

The Board had also raised the frequency of meetings at its meeting on 16 October (Minute 
57). The Members agreed with the Board’s suggestion that the wording in the Statement 
should be amended to reflect that the Board would meet ‘at least’ twice a year, subject to any 
significant issues arising when an additional meeting could be convened as appropriate. 

In regard to B(ii) of the Statement - ‘partially compliant’ – the County Treasurer undertook to 
give further consideration, with reference to guidance, to both representation and voting 
rights.
 
Members also requested regular updates on the progress of the Brunel Partnership and how 
changes would be reflected in the Statement over the next two years, for example, whilst the 
changes were embedded.    

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Atkinson and

RESOLVED that the revised Governance Policy and Compliance Statement be approved, 
subject to the change outlined above relating to the frequency of the Devon Pension Board 
meetings.  

* 28  Investment Management Report

The Committee noted the Report of the County Treasurer  (CT/17/94) on the Fund value and 
the asset allocation compared to the target as at 30 September 2017, Fund performance,  
and compliance with the 2017/18 Treasury Management Strategy.  The Fund value as at 30 
September 2017 stood at £4,080.5m, an increase of £90m over the quarter and £150m since 
31 March 2017.  

* 29  Actuarial Services Contract Review

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/95) on the evaluation 
process for the award of a new contract for the provision of actuarial services to the Devon 
Pension Fund for a 6 year period, as the current contract was due to expire in February 2018. 

The County Treasurer reported that more time was required for evaluation as further 
clarification from the tenderers was needed in relation to pricing, to ensure the process was 
fair and equitable. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Edgell and

RESOLVED that, following the current tender evaluation process,  the County Treasurer be 
given delegated authority, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, to award a contract 
for actuarial services from February 2018 for a 6 year period, and the outcome be reported to 
the next meeting of this Committee.   

 



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
17/11/17

* 30  Applications for Admitted Body Status

The Committee noted that the following application for admitted body status had been 
approved under delegated powers: LEX Leisure, there were 4 staff currently in the LGPS with 
Torbay Council to run the Velopark.

* 31  Dates of Meetings

Friday, 23 February 2018, 15 June, 14 September, 16 November, 22 February and 31 May 
2019

The County Council’s Calendar available at: 
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

* 32  Exclusion of the Press and Public

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A
of the Act, information relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual other than
the County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 
2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the
public interest in disclosing the information.

* 33  Brunel Pension Partnership - Progress

(An item taken under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during which the
press and public were excluded, no representations having been received to such 
consideration under Regulation 5(5) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012). 

(Mr S Tyson declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in this item by virtue of being a Non-
Executive Director of the Brunel Partnership and withdrew from the meeting during its 
consideration).

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/96) on the proposed 
arrangements for the transition of custody of the Devon Pension Fund’s assets from Northern 
Trust to State Street;  the process for agreement of the 2018/19 Business Plan, and 
agreement of reserved matters. In response to Members’ questions, the County Treasurer 
further reported on the details of reserved matters relating to the Brunel company 
remuneration policy. Requests to amend reserved matters were subject to unanimous 
agreement by all Brunel’s shareholders.

It was MOVED by Councillor Connett, SECONDED by Councillor Atkinson, and

RESOLVED that the proposal, in the Remuneration Policy (Rewards Benefit) relating to 5% of 
Salary as part of the overall employment reward package, be not supported. 

* 34  Employer Covenant Risk and Review of Indemnity Bonds

(An item taken under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during which the 
press and public were excluded, no representations having been received to such 
consideration under Regulation 5(5) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012).

(Councillors Connett and O' Dwyer each declared a personal interest in this item by virtue of 
being a Member of Teignbridge District Council and Board Member of Teign Housing 
Association respectively).



INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE
17/11/17

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/97) on a summary and 
review by the Actuary of both employer risk assessment and the indemnity bond levels for 
admitted bodies, and actions proposed.   

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, SECONDED by Councillor Channon, and

RESOLVED 

(a)  that the results of the employer risk assessment be noted;
. 
(b)  that the action taken to notify letting authorities of the revised recommended bond levels 
and the employer risk assessment risk scores be noted;  and 

(c)  that the required indemnity bonds for the four housing companies be amended to the 
2017 total assessed risk, as recommended by the Fund Actuary. 

[N.B. In accordance with Standing Order 32(4) Councillor O’Dwyer asked that his abstention 
from voting be recorded]

* 35  Investment Management - Review of Trigger Points

(An item taken under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 during which the 
press and public were excluded, no representations having been received to such 
consideration under Regulation 5(5) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012).

The Committee considered the Report of the County Treasurer (CT/17/98) on the proposed 
re-allocation of equities in accordance with the Investment Management Strategy. 

It was MOVED by Councillor Edgell, SECONDED by Councillor Channon, and

RESOLVED that County Treasurer in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to move funds invested in UK passive equities to overseas passive equities (North 
America and Japan) on a phased basis, in accordance with the strategy set out in the report.   

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.34 am


